## Resolution No. 2019 -

## RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HONORING CORRECTIONAL OFFICER DAVID WALTER UPON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE WITH OVER 32 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO SOLANO COUNTY

**WHEREAS**, David Walter served his country in the United States Air Force from 1981-1985; began his career with Solano County's Sheriff's Office as an extra-help Correctional Officer Trainee on March 29, 1986, and was converted to full-time on July 13, 1986; and,

WHEREAS, Officer Walter was promoted to journey-level Correctional Officer on July 2, 1987; and,

**WHEREAS**, during his career, Officer Walter worked numerous positions within the Custody Division including, but not limited to, Claybank Detention Facility, Vallejo Jail, Fairfield County Jail Secure Mod, Court Holding, Transfer Officer, Central Control, and Dental; at all times Officer Walter maintained a professional demeanor and appearance and took pride in his attention to detail; and,

WHEREAS, during his career as a Correctional Officer he served as a reservist in the Army National Guard from 2000 through 2017 during this time he was deployed to Fort Lewis Washington from May 2002 through June 2002, to Iraq from March 2003 through May 2004, and Cuba from January 2015 through January 2016; over the last several years his unit was deployed to assist with Hurricane Katrina, the Oroville Dam evacuations, and various California wild fires; and,

**WHEREAS**, Officer Walter was a highly respected and valued member of the Sheriff's Office and will be greatly missed by her friends and coworkers.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Solano County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes David Walter for his distinguished service to the citizens of Solano County and wishes him a long, healthy and happy retirement.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2019

ERIN HANNIGAN, Chairwoman Solano County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: BIRGITTA E. CORSELLO, Clerk Solano County Board of Supervisors
By: